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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS 
When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed 

including the following: 

   READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS. 

   Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs. 

   To protect against electrical shock do not immerse cord, plugs or appliance in water or other liquid.

   This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory 

or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 

or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. 

   Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.

   Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before putting on or taking off parts.

   Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance malfunctions or has 

been damaged in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for examination, 

repair or adjustment.

   The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may cause injuries.

   Do not use outdoors.

   Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter or touch hot surfaces.

   Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner or in a heated oven.

   To disconnect, press STOP, then remove plug from wall outlet.

   Do not use appliance for other than intended use.

   Oversize foods, metal foil packages or utensils must not be inserted in a toaster as they may involve  

a risk of fire or electric shock.

   A fire may occur if toaster is covered or touching flammable material, including curtains, draperies  

or walls coverings, when in operation.

   Do not attempt to dislodge food when the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster is plugged in.
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ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT SAFEGUARD
CAUTION HOT SURFACES: This appliance generates heat and escaping steam during use.  

Proper precautions must be taken to prevent the risk of burns, fires or other injury to persons  

or damage to property.

   A person who has not read and understood all operating, toasting, and safety instructions is not qualified 

to operate this appliance. All users of this appliance must read and understand this instruction manual 

before operating or cleaning this appliance.

   If this appliance falls or accidentally becomes immersed in water, unplug it from the wall outlet 

immediately. Do not reach into the water!

   When using this appliance, provide adequate air space above and on all sides for air circulation.  

Do not operate this appliance while it is touching or near curtains, wall coverings, clothing, dish towels 

or other flammable materials.

   To reduce the risk of fire, do not leave this appliance unattended during use.

   If this appliance begins to malfunction during use, immediately press STOP and unplug the cord.  

Do not use or attempt to repair a malfunctioning appliance!

   The cord to this appliance should only be plugged directly into a 120V AC 3-prong electrical wall outlet.

   Do not use this appliance in an unstable position. 

   Use the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster on a hard, flat surface. Do not place it near a flame or heat or  

on a soft surface (such as carpet). Avoid placing it where it may tip over during use. Dropping the  

4-Slice Motorized Toaster could cause it to malfunction.  

NOTE: This 4-Slice Motorized Toaster is equipped with an Anti-Jam feature. If any toast or toaster food 

gets jammed, the toaster will shut OFF automatically.

WARNING: ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD. Never attempt to dislodge food inside the 4-Slice Motorized 

Toaster while the toaster is plugged in. Doing so could cause an electrical shock hazard or 

a risk of fire.

CAUTION: This appliance is hot during operation and retains heat for some time after turning off. Always 

use oven mitts when handling hot materials and allow metal parts to cool before cleaning. Do not place 

anything on top of the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster while it is operating or while it is hot.

CAUTION!

   DO NOT TOAST TORN SLICES OF BREAD.

   DO NOT PLACE BUTTERED BREAD OR WRAPPED FOOD INTO THE 4-SLICE MOTORIZED TOASTER.

   DO NOT TOAST SMALL-SIZE BREADS, MINI-BAGUETTES, BREADSTICKS, ETC.

FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

GROUNDED 3-CONDUCTOR PLUG

This appliance is equipped with a grounded-type 3-wire cord (3-prong plug). This plug will only fit into  

an electrical outlet made for a 3-prong plug. This is a safety feature. If the plug should fail to fit the outlet, 

contact an electrician to replace the obsolete outlet. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

NOTES ON THE CORD

The provided short power-supply cord should be used to reduce the risk resulting from becoming entangled 

in or tripping over a longer cord. Do not use an extension cord with this product. Always plug directly into  

a wall outlet/receptacle.

PLASTICIZER WARNING

CAUTION: The feet on the base of unit contain substances in the plastic, known as plasticizers, that may 

migrate to the finish of a tabletop or countertop. To prevent this, place nonplastic coasters or placemats 

between the appliance and the countertop or tabletop. Failure to do so may cause the finish to darken; 

permanent blemishes or stains can appear.

ELECTRIC POWER

If the electrical circuit is overloaded with other appliances, your appliance may not operate properly.  

It should be operated on a separate electrical circuit from other appliances.
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STOP. Press STOP at any time to interrupt the toasting cycle and to raise the corresponding toasting 

carriages and turn the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster OFF.

TOAST FUNCTION. Set browning indicator to the desired toast color.

DEFROST FUNCTION. Set browning indicator to the desired toast color. Toasting time is adjusted to give 

the same degree of browning achieved with unfrozen bread.

BAGEL FUNCTION. Center heating elements are hotter to toast the insides of cut bagels and English 

muffins perfectly without burning the outsides. 

KEEP WARM FUNCTION. Offers 45 seconds of low heat to toasted foods. 

Browning Indicator, levels 1 (•) LIGHT to 7 (•••••••) DARK.

(+) PLUS. Press (+) to increase browning from 1 (•) LIGHT to  7 (•••••••) DARK.

(–) MINUS. Press (–) to reduce browning from 7 (•••••••) DARK to 1 (•) LIGHT.

7 BROWNING Lights. 

1 (•)

4 (••••)

7 (•••••••)

LIGHT.  Press (+) to increase browning.

MEDIUM.  Press (+) to increase or (–) to decrease browning.

DARK.  Press (–) to decrease browning.

Dual Crumb Trays LEFT and RIGHT sides (not shown). Crumb trays are located at the back of the 4-Slice 

Motorized Toaster. (See Figure 9). Press each crumb tray in to release. Pull each crumb tray straight out 

for cleaning after every use and replace before the next use.

BEFORE USING FOR THE FIRST TIME

   Remove all packaging materials including those that may be inside the toasting slots.

   Wipe the stainless-steel exterior with a damp cloth. Dry thoroughly. Do not use abrasive cleaners.

   Do not place the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster, cord or plug in water.

   Make sure both crumb trays are locked into position at the back of the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster.

   Unwrap the power cord and plug directly into a 120V AC 3-prong electrical outlet. A beep can be heard 

as the smart-touch control panel plus the LEFT and RIGHT side browning indicator lights 4 (••••)  

MEDIUM illuminate.

   It is recommended to run 2 cycles of toast without bread before the first use.

NOTE: Toaster may emit a thin smoke on the initial use. This is normal and not detrimental  

to the performance of the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster.

GETTING TO KNOW YOUR 4-SLICE MOTORIZED TOASTER

PARTS DEFINED 

Product may vary slightly from illustration

FIGURE 1

SMART-TOUCH CONTROL PANEL

Intuitively designed, all functions illuminate and emit a beep when they are activated. Once operation has 

begun for a selected function, the LEFT and/or RIGHT smart-touch control panel displays only the options 

available within that function. When the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster is plugged in, POWER will begin to slowly 

appear and then pulse slowly on and off. When POWER is pressed, a beep can be heard and the main menu 

(See Figure 2) will appear.

MINUS PLUSBROWNING
INDICATOR

CANCELPOWER TOAST DEFROST BAGEL KEEP 
WARM

CANCELTOAST DEFROST BAGEL KEEP 
WARM

MINUS PLUSBROWNING
INDICATOR

FIGURE 2

LEFT TOASTING  
SLOTS/CARRIAGES 

1 & 2 

CORD STORAGE 
WRAP  

(NOT SHOWN)

SMART-TOUCH 
CONTROL PANEL

2 LOCKING  
CRUMB TRAYS  
(NOT SHOWN)

4 AUTOMATIC 
CENTERING 

GUIDES

STAINLESS-
STEEL BODY

POWER-SUPPLY 
CORD WITH 

3-PRONG PLUG  
(NOT SHOWN)

RIGHT TOASTING SLOTS/
CARRIAGES 3 & 4 

SO-313708_15323_W&S_4 slice motorized toaster_W&S_IM_R12.indd   4-5 2016-09-12   3:59 PM

abrennan3
Sticky Note
make sure copy prints black- not green as shown



6 7

DUAL AUTOMATIC CENTERING GUIDES

   Both the LEFT and RIGHT pairs of toasting slots work independently. 

   When either the LEFT or RIGHT active controls (TOAST, DEFROST, BAGEL, KEEP WARM) are pressed,  

the corresponding toasting carriages will descend and centering guides will close to hold the bread  

or toaster food centrally in the toasting slots. 

TOASTING

   Since both the LEFT side (Toasting Slots 1 & 2) and RIGHT side (Toasting Slots 3 & 4) work independently, 

you have the option to toast specialty breads, frozen breads, bagels, waffles, even English muffins  

at the same time! Be sure to place similar foods in each pair of toasting slots for perfect results.

   Make sure both crumb trays are locked into position at the back of the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster.

   Check to be sure no bread or other objects are inside the toasting slots. Place the 4-Slice Motorized 

Toaster on a flat, level, heat resistant surface.

   Remove all protective wrappings from food before placing into the toasting slot(s).  

IMPORTANT: Avoid toasting torn bread slices or small pieces of toaster food that may get lodged  

in toasting slot(s).

   Plug the power cord into a 120V AC 3-prong electrical outlet. POWER will begin to slowly appear and then 

pulse slowly on and off. (See Figure 3, SLEEP Mode). When POWER is pressed, a beep can be heard  

and the main menu will appear. (See Figure 4, Main Menu)

FIGURE 3

SLEEP MODE

FIGURE 4

MAIN MENU

TOAST

FIGURE 5A

TOAST engaged on LEFT; MAIN MENU awaiting selection on RIGHT.

FIGURE 5B

TOAST engaged on RIGHT; MAIN MENU awaiting selection on LEFT.

FIGURE 5C

TOAST function engaged on both sides.

   NOTE: Use either toasting slot when toasting only 1 piece of bread or toaster food. Always use slices  

or foods that fit freely into toasting slots.

   Add 1 to 4 pieces of bread or toaster foods to the LEFT Toasting Slots 1 & 2, and/or to the RIGHT Toasting 

Slots 3 & 4. If only Slots 1&2 or 3&4 are used, the opposite panel will remain idle. (See Figure 5A and 5B). 

If toast function is desired for Slots 1&2 and 3&4, LEFT and RIGHT TOAST must be pressed. (See Figure 5C)

   Press the LEFT or RIGHT TOAST function. From the LEFT or RIGHT side TOAST menus, adjust the browning 

level from 4 (••••) MEDIUM by pressing (+) and (-) until the desired browning level 1 to 7 is illuminated. 

   The 2 corresponding carriages will descend and toasting will begin. 

   While toasting, the selected browning level lights will pulse and count down to a single light as the 

cycle progresses.  

NOTE: The BROWNING INDICATORS will act as a progressive timer to show you how much time remains 

until the toasting cycle will be completed.
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   At the end of the toasting cycle, 3 beeps can be heard; corresponding toasting carriages will rise 

automatically and control panel will return to SLEEP mode. Press POWER again to activate the main 

menu if another cycle is desired. 

    Remove bread or toaster food from the toasting slot(s). Use care as the top of the 4-Slice Motorized 

Toaster will still be hot. 

CAUTION: Never use a fork or sharp-edged utensil to remove toast, because that may damage the heating 

element or cause injury.

    The last chosen browning level will be recalled for the next batch.  

NOTE: To prevent a fire hazard, never place bread over the opening of the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster; 

always place bread into the slots.  

IMPORTANT! Press the corresponding STOP at any time to interrupt the toasting cycle, raise the 

corresponding toasting carriages and turn the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster OFF. 

NOTE: After 30 seconds of inactivity, the control panel will darken and the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster  

will advance to SLEEP mode. 

   Unplug the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster from the wall outlet when not in use and before cleaning.

 

DEFROST

FIGURE 6

DEFROST

   NOTE: Use either toasting slot when toasting only 1 piece of bread or toaster food. Always use slices  

or foods that fit freely into toasting slots. 

   Add 1 to 4 pieces of frozen bread or frozen toaster foods to the LEFT Toasting Slots 1 & 2, and/or  

to the RIGHT Toasting Slots 3 & 4. 

   Press the LEFT or RIGHT DEFROST function. From the LEFT or RIGHT side main menu, adjust the browning 

level from 4 (••••) MEDIUM by pressing (+) and (-) until the desired browning level 1 to 7 is illuminated.  

   The 2 corresponding carriages will descend and toasting will begin. 

   While toasting, the chosen browning level lights will pulse and count down to a single light as the  

cycle progresses. 

   At the end of the toasting cycle, 3 beeps can be heard; the corresponding toasting carriages will  

rise automatically. 

   Remove toast or toaster food from the toasting slot(s). Use care as the top of the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster 

will still be hot. 

CAUTION: Never use a fork or sharp-edged utensil to remove bagel or muffin, because that may damage 

the heating element or cause injury. 

NOTE: To prevent a fire hazard, never place bread over the opening of the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster; 

always place bread into the slots.  

IMPORTANT! Press the corresponding STOP at any time to interrupt the toasting cycle, raise  

the corresponding toasting carriages and turn the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster OFF. 

NOTE: After 30 seconds of inactivity, the control panel will darken and the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster  

will advance to SLEEP mode. 

   Unplug the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster from wall outlet when not in use and before cleaning.

 

BAGEL

FIGURE 7

BAGEL

NOTE: Use the BAGEL function for English muffins, too!

   Slice 1 or 2 bagels or English muffins in half; place one half in each toasting slot with the cut sides 

facing the center of the toasting slots. 

NOTE: Use either toasting slot when toasting only half a bagel or English muffin. Use slices that fit freely 

into toasting slots. 

   Press the LEFT or RIGHT BAGEL function. From the LEFT or RIGHT side main menu, adjust the browning 

level from 4 (••••) MEDIUM by pressing (+) and (-) until the desired browning level 1 to 7 is illuminated. 

NOTE: When toasting frozen bagels or English muffins, increase 1 to 2 browning levels, depending  

on the thickness and density of the frozen food. 

   The 2 corresponding carriages will descend and toasting will begin. 

   While toasting, the chosen browning level lights will pulse and count down to a single light as the  

cycle progresses. 

   At the end of the toasting cycle, 3 beeps can be heard; the corresponding toasting carriages will  

rise automatically. 
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   Remove bagel(s) or English muffin(s) from the toasting slot(s). Use care as the top of the  

4-Slice Motorized Toaster will still be hot. 

CAUTION: Never use a fork or sharp-edged utensil to remove bagel or muffin, because that may damage 

the heating element or cause injury. 

NOTE: To prevent a fire hazard, never place bread over the opening of the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster; 

always place bread into the slots.  

IMPORTANT! Press the corresponding STOP at any time to interrupt the toasting cycle, raise  

the corresponding toasting carriages and turn the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster OFF. 

NOTE: After 30 seconds of inactivity, the control panel will darken and the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster  

will advance to SLEEP mode. 

   Unplug the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster from wall outlet when not in use and before cleaning.

KEEP WARM

FIGURE 8

KEEP WARM

   Add 1 to 4 pieces of bread or toaster foods to the LEFT Toasting Slots 1 & 2, and/or to the RIGHT Toasting 

Slots 3 & 4.

   Press the RIGHT or LEFT KEEP WARM function. The 2 corresponding carriages will descend and warming 

will begin. 

   The 7 (•••••••) browning indicator lights will pulse and count down to a single light as the 

KEEP WARM cycle progresses. 

   At the end of the KEEP WARM cycle, 3 beeps can be heard; corresponding toasting carriages will  

rise automatically. 

   Remove bread or toaster food from the toasting slot(s). Use care as the top of the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster 

will still be hot. 

CAUTION: Never use a fork or sharp-edged utensil to remove toast, because that may damage the heating 

element or cause injury. 

NOTE: When warming a single slice, the bread may be placed in any toasting slot. 

NOTE: To prevent a fire hazard, never place bread over the opening of the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster; 

always place bread into the slots.  

IMPORTANT! Press the corresponding STOP at any time to interrupt the toasting cycle, raise  

the corresponding toasting carriages and turn the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster OFF. 

NOTE: After 30 seconds of inactivity, control panel will darken and the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster will 

advance to SLEEP mode. 

   Unplug the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster from wall outlet when not in use and before cleaning.

REMOVING LODGED FOODS

NOTE: This 4-Slice Motorized Toaster is equipped with an Anti-Jam feature. If any toast or toaster food gets 

jammed, the Toaster will shut OFF automatically.

   If, after toasting, a piece of bread or any other toaster food becomes lodged in either of the toasting slots, 

unplug the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster and allow it to cool. 

   Turn the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster upside down and shake the food loose. 

CAUTION: Never use a fork or sharp-edged utensil to remove toast, because that may damage the heating 

element or cause injury.

IMPORTANT POINTS

   Remove all protective wrappings from food before placing into the toasting slot(s).

   For best results, clean the crumb tray frequently. See “Care & Cleaning” in this instruction manual.

   Do not block top opening. Do not place any object over the top opening.

   Do not toast buttered bread or buttered pita bread. Melted butter will cause fire.

   When toasting more than one slice of bread, use slices of similar size, thickness and freshness.

   Stale bread, thin bread or sweet bread products, such as teacakes and fruit loaf, brown much more 

quickly than ordinary bread, so they should be toasted on the lighter settings.

   Never immerse 4-Slice Motorized Toaster, cord or plug in water or other liquid.
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MAINTENANCE

This appliance requires little maintenance. It contains no user-serviceable parts. Any servicing requiring 

disassembly other than cleaning must be performed by a qualified appliance repair technician.

 

CARE & CLEANING

CAUTION: Do not immerse the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster, cord or plug in water or any other liquid.

CAUTION: Be sure the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster is unplugged before cleaning.

CRUMB TRAY: (See Figure 9). Push to release the LEFT and RIGHT side crumb trays out from the back of  

the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster. Wipe the crumb tray with a clean, damp cloth. Replace each crumb tray (they 

are interchangeable), push firmly until a click is heard as each crumb tray is fully inserted and locked into 

place in the bottom of the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster.

EXTERIOR: Wipe the 4-Slice Motorized Toaster’s stainless-steel exterior with a clean, damp cloth. Do not use 

abrasive cleaners. Do not put cord or plug in water or liquid.

 

STORING

   Unplug unit, allow to cool. Clean before storing. 

   Store 4-Slice Motorized Toaster in its box or in a clean, dry place. 

   Never store 4-Slice Motorized Toaster while it is hot or still plugged in. 

   Never wrap cord tightly around the appliance, use the cord storage area on the bottom of the  

4-Slice Motorized Toaster. (See Figure 9)

   Be sure both LEFT and RIGHT side crumb trays are pushed all the way into the back of the  

4-Slice Motorized Toaster. (See Figure 9)

CRUMB TRAYS

CORD STORAGE

FIGURE 9

   Do not put any stress on the cord where it enters the unit, as this could cause the cord to fray and break.
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LIMITED WARRANTY ON WILLIAMS-SONOMA 
BRANDED ELECTRICS
NOTE: THIS LIMITED WARRANTY CONTAINS AN ARBITRATION CLAUSE AND CLASS ACTION WAIVER 

PROVISION. IT  AFFECTS HOW DISPUTES BETWEEN YOU AND THE COMPANY ARE RESOLVED. BY 

PURCHASING A WILLIAMS-SONOMA BRANDED ELECTRONIC PRODUCT, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THIS 

ARBITRATION PROVISION. PLEASE READ IT AREFULLY. 

Williams-Sonoma hereby warrants that for a period of two years from the date of purchase, this product will be 

free from mechanical defects in material and workmanship, and for 90 days in respect to non-mechanical parts. 

At its sole discretion, Williams-Sonoma will either repair or replace the product found to be defective, or issue a 

refund on the product during the warranty period.

EXCLUSIONS: The Limited Warranty does not cover normal wear of parts, or damage resulting from any of the 

following: negligent use of the product; use of improper voltage or current; improper routine maintenance; use 

contrary to the operating instructions; commercial use; or unauthorized service during the warranty period on 

conditions otherwise covered by the warranty. Also, the Limited Warranty does not cover damages caused by 

Acts of God such as fire, floods, hurricanes, or tornadoes. Repair or replacement of the product is the only remedy 

available under this Limited Warranty. Williams-Sonoma shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential 

damages caused by the breach of any express or implied warranty. Other than as provided in this Limited 

Warranty, the product is being provided “as is.” Any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular 

purpose is limited in time to the duration of the Limited Warranty. However, some states, provinces or jurisdictions 

do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on how long an 

implied warranty lasts, and therefore, the above exclusions or limitations may not apply to you. The warranty 

gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary by state, province and/or jurisdiction.

HOW TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE: You must contact Customer Service at our toll-free number: 1-877-504-8004. 

A Customer Service Representative will attempt to resolve warranty issues over the phone. If the Customer Service 

Representative is unable to resolve the problem, you will be provided with a case number and asked to return the 

product to Williams-Sonoma. Products can be returned to a Williams-Sonoma store. Attach a tag to the product 

that includes: your name, address, daytime contact telephone number, case number, and description of the 

problem. Also, include a copy of the original sales receipt. 

ARBITRATION AGREEMENT & WAIVER OF CERTAIN RIGHTS: Mandatory, Bilateral, and Binding Arbitration: Please 

read this carefully. It affects your rights. You and the Company agree that any dispute, controversy, or claim 

arising out of or relating in any way to the Limited Warranty, including any dispute or claim as to the application, 

enforceability, scope, or interpretation of this agreement to arbitrate, shall be resolved only by final and binding, 

bilateral arbitration, except that (1) you may assert claims in small claims court if your claims qualify; and (2) 

this agreement to arbitrate does not include your or the Company’s right to seek injunctive or other equitable 

relief in a court of competent jurisdiction pursuant to the Choice of Law & Jurisdiction provision below, to prevent 

the actual or threatened infringement, misappropriation, or violation of a party’s copyrights, trademarks, trade 

secrets, patents, or other intellectual property rights. The Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq., and federal 

arbitration law apply to this agreement and govern all questions as to whether a dispute is subject to arbitration. 

There is no judge or jury in arbitration, and court review of an arbitration award is limited. An arbitrator, however, 

can award on an individual basis the same damages and relief as a court (including injunctive and declaratory 

relief, or statutory damages), and must follow the terms of this Limited Warranty. 

The term “Dispute” shall include any dispute, claim, or controversy between you and the Company regarding 

or relating to any aspect of this Limited Warranty, whether based in contract, statute, regulation, ordinance, 

tort (including, but not limited to, fraud, misrepresentation, fraudulent inducement, negligence, or any other 

intentional tort), or any other legal or equitable theory. The term “Dispute” also includes, but is not limited to, any 

and all claims between you and the Company in any way related to or concerning this agreement and includes 

the applicability, enforceability, scope, or interpretation of this agreement to arbitrate. The term “Dispute” is to 

be given the broadest possible meaning that will be enforced. 

DISPUTE NOTICE: Before initiating an arbitration, you and the Company each agree to first provide the other a 

written notice (“Notice of Dispute”), which shall contain: (a) a written description of the problem and relevant 

documents and supporting information; and (b) a statement of the specific relief sought. A Notice of Dispute 

can be (1) mailed to Williams-Sonoma, Inc. Legal Department, 3250 Van Ness Ave, San Francisco, CA 94109, (2) 

emailed to legal@wsgc.com, or (3) brought to the attention of the Company’s Customer Service department at 

1-877-504-8004. The Company will provide a Notice of Dispute to you via the mailing address or email address 

associated with your Account and/or billing information (the “Notice Address”).

You and the Company agree to make attempts to resolve the Dispute prior to commencing an arbitration and not 

to commence and arbitration proceeding until a 45-day post-notice resolution period expires. If an agreement 

cannot be reached within forty-five (45) days of receipt of the Notice of Dispute, you or the Company may 

commence an arbitration proceeding. 

ARBITRATION PROCESS AND PROCEDURE: All controversies, claims, counterclaims, or other disputes arising 

between you and Williams-Sonoma, Inc. relating to this Limited Warranty (“Claim”) shall be submitted for binding 

arbitration in accordance with the Rules of the American Arbitration Association (“AAA Rules”). The arbitration 

will be heard and determined by a single arbitrator. The arbitrator’s decision in any such arbitration will be final 

and binding upon the parties and may be enforced in any court of competent jurisdiction. The parties agree that 

the arbitration will be kept confidential and that the existence of the proceeding and any element of it (including, 

without limitation, any pleadings, briefs or other documents submitted or exchanged and any testimony or other 

oral submissions and awards) will not be disclosed beyond the arbitration proceedings, except as may lawfully 

be required in judicial proceedings relating to the arbitration or by applicable disclosure rules and regulations of 

securities regulatory authorities or other governmental agencies.

CLASS ACTION WAIVER: NEITHER YOU NOR THE COMPANY SHALL BE ENTITLED TO JOIN OR CONSOLIDATE 

DISPUTES BY OR AGAINST OTHER INDIVIDUALS OR ENTITIES, OR ARBITRATE ANY DISPUTE IN A REPRESENTATIVE 

CAPACITY, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS A REPRESENTATIVE MEMBER OF CLASS OR IN A PRIVATE 

ATTORNEY GENERAL CAPACITY, IN CONNECTION WITH ANY DISPUTE. Further, unless both you and the Company 

expressly agree otherwise, the arbitrator may not consolidate more than one person’s claim. If this prohibition 

of class, representative, or consolidated arbitration is found to be unenforceable, then the entirety of this 

arbitration provision shall be null and void. If, for any reason, a claim proceeds in court rather than in arbitration, 

we each waive our right to a jury trial.

FEES: In the event you commence arbitration, after Williams-Sonoma receives notice that you have initiated 

arbitration, the Company will promptly reimburse you for your payment of the filing fee and the Company will pay 

any case management fees associated with the arbitration and the professional fees for the arbitrator’s services.

CHOICE OF LAW & JURISDICTION: This Limited Warranty shall be interpreted, construed, enforced, and governed 

in all aspects in accordance with the exclusive jurisdiction and laws of California, without regard to conflict of 

law principles. Any suit, cause of action, or legal proceeding arising under or relating to this Limited Warranty 

that is not addressed through arbitration or in small claims court as provided above, shall be in the exclusive 

jurisdiction and venue of the state courts of California, situated in San Francisco County, California or the 

federal courts situated in the Northern District of California. You and Williams-Sonoma agree to submit to the 

personal jurisdiction of a state court located in San Francisco County, California or a United States District Court, 

Northern District of California for any actions which the parties retain the right to seek relief.
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PRÉCAUTIONS IMPORTANTES
Lors de l’utilisation d’un appareil électrique, des précautions de sécurité de base doivent être suivies 

en tout temps, notamment les suivantes :

   VEUILLEZ LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS.

   Ne pas toucher les surfaces chaudes. Utiliser les poignées ou les boutons.

   Pour vous protéger des décharges électriques, ne placer en aucun cas le cordon d’alimentation, la fiche 

ou l’appareil dans l’eau ou dans tout autre liquide. 

   Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (incluant les enfants) présentant des capacités 

physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou un manque de maturité et de connaissances, à moins qu’elles 

n’aient été supervisées ou instruites sur l’utilisation de l’appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

   Une supervision attentive est nécessaire lorsque l’appareil est utilisé par ou près des enfants.

   Débrancher l’appareil lorsqu’il n’est pas en fonction et avant le nettoyage. Laisser refroidir avant 

d’installer ou de retirer des pièces.

   Ne pas utiliser un appareil si la fiche ou le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé ou si l’appareil 

fonctionne incorrectement ou a subi quelque dommage que ce soit. Retourner l’appareil au centre de 

service autorisé le plus près pour un examen, une réparation ou un rajustement.

   L’utilisation d’accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant peut entraîner des blessures. 

   Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur.

   Ne pas laisser le cordon d’alimentation pendre sur le bord d’une table ou d’un comptoir ou toucher une 

surface chaude. 

   Ne pas placer sur ou près d’un élément chaud de cuisinière à gaz ou électrique ou dans un four chaud. 

   Pour débrancher l’appareil, appuyer sur le bouton STOP, puis retirer la fiche de la prise murale.

   Ne pas utiliser cet appareil pour une autre utilisation que celle à laquelle il est destiné.

   Les aliments surdimensionnés, les emballages en papier d’aluminium ou les ustensiles ne doivent pas 

être insérés dans le grille-pain puisqu’ils peuvent présenter un risque de feu ou de décharge électrique.

   Un feu peut être provoqué si le grille-pain est couvert ou s’il touche à des matériaux inflammables, 

incluant les rideaux, les murs ou autres, lorsqu’il est en fonction.

   Ne pas essayer de déloger la nourriture lorsque le grille-pain est branché dans une prise électrique.

PRÉCAUTIONS IMPORTANTES SUPPLÉMENTAIRES
ATTENTION, SURFACE CHAUDE : Cet appareil génère de la chaleur et de la vapeur lorsqu’il est utilisé.

Certaines précautions doivent être prises pour éviter les risques de brûlures ou d’autres blessures 

ainsi que les risques d’incendie et les dommages matériels.

   Les individus n’ayant pas lu et compris toutes les instructions de fonctionnement sécuritaire de cet 

appareil ne sont pas qualifiés pour le faire fonctionner. Tous les utilisateurs de cet appareil doivent lire 

et comprendre ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser ou de nettoyer cet appareil.

   Si cet appareil est échappé ou accidentellement immergé dans l’eau, le débrancher immédiatement 

de la prise murale. Ne pas tenter de le récupérer dans l’eau!

·    Laisser un espace adéquat au-dessus et tout autour de l’appareil pour permettre la circulation de l’air 

lorsqu’il est utilisé.

·    Ne pas utiliser cet appareil lorsqu’il touche ou est situé près de rideaux, de revêtements muraux, 

de vêtements, de linges à vaisselle ou d’autres matériaux inflammables.

   Pour éviter les risques d’incendie, ne pas laisser le grille-pain sans surveillance lorsqu’il est utilisé.

   Si cet appareil commence à mal fonctionner alors qu’il est en marche, appuyer immédiatement sur 

STOP et débrancher le cordon d’alimentation. Ne pas utiliser ou tenter de réparer un appareil défectueux.

   Le cordon d’alimentation de cet appareil ne peut être branché qu’à une prise électrique AC de 120 volts 

à 3 broches. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil dans une position instable.

   Utiliser le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes sur une surface plate et dure. Ne pas le placer près d’une 

flamme ou d’une source de chaleur ou sur une surface molle (telle qu’un tapis). Éviter de le placer à 

un endroit où il risque de basculer pendant l’utilisation. Le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes peut mal 

fonctionner s’il est échappé. 

REMARQUE : Ce grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes est équipé d’une fonction anti-bourrage.  

Si un pain grillé ou autre aliment reste coincé, le grille-pain s’éteindra automatiquement.

AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE. Ne pas essayer de déloger la nourriture lorsque 

le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes est branché dans une prise électrique. Cela pourrait entraîner 

un risque de choc électrique ou d’incendie.

ATTENTION : Cet appareil devient chaud lorsqu’utilisé et retient la chaleur un certain temps après avoir 

été mis hors tension. Toujours utiliser des gants de cuisine lors de la manipulation d’objets chauds et 

laisser les pièces métalliques refroidir avant de les nettoyer. Ne rien placer sur le grille-pain motorisé 

à 4 fentes lorsqu’il est chaud ou en marche.

ATTENTION!

   NE PAS FAIRE GRILLER DES TRANCHES DE PAIN DÉCHIRÉES.

   NE PAS PLACER DE PAIN BEURRÉ OU D’ALIMENTS EMBALLÉS DANS LE GRILLE-PAIN MOTORISÉ À 4 FENTES. 

   NE PAS FAIRE GRILLER DE PETITS PAINS, DE MINI-BAGUETTES, DE GRESSINS, ETC.

POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE UNIQUEMENT 
CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
FICHE À 3 BROCHES DONT UNE DE MISE À LA TERRE

Cet appareil est équipé d’un cordon d’alimentation de type mise à la terre à 3 fils (fiche à 3 broches). 

Cette fiche ne fonctionne qu’avec les prises électriques conçues pour recevoir les fiches à 3 broches. 

Il s’agit d’une mesure de sécurité. Si vous ne parvenez pas à insérer la fiche dans la prise, contacter 

un électricien pour remplacer la prise obsolète. Ne jamais tenter de retirer la broche de mise à la terre.

REMARQUES CONCERNANT LE CORDON D’ALIMENTATION

Le cordon d’alimentation court inclus a pour but de réduire les risques liés à l’emmêlement ou 

aux trébuchements pouvant résulter de l’utilisation d’un cordon long. Ne pas utiliser de rallonge électrique 

avec ce produit. Toujours brancher directement dans un réceptacle ou une prise murale.

AVERTISSEMENT CONCERNANT LES PLASTIFIANTS

ATTENTION : Le plastique des pieds de la base de l’unité contient des substances connues sous le nom 

de plastifiants, qui peuvent déteindre sur les revêtements de comptoir ou de table. Pour éviter que cela 

se produise, placer un sous-verre ou un napperon en plastique entre l’appareil et le comptoir ou la table. 

Omettre de le faire pourrait entraîner le noircissement du revêtement et l’apparition d’imperfections ou 

de taches permanentes.

ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE

Si le circuit électrique est surchargé avec d’autres appareils, l’appareil peut ne pas fonctionner 

correctement. Il doit être utilisé sur un circuit électrique séparé des autres appareils.
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STOP (ARRÊTER). Appuyer sur STOP à tout moment afin d’interrompre le cycle de grillage,  

relever les grilles correspondantes et éteindre le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes.

FONCTION TOAST (RÔTIR). Régler l’indicateur de coloration selon le degré de grillage désiré.

FONCTION DEFROST (DÉCONGELER). Régler l’indicateur de coloration selon le degré de grillage désiré. 

Le temps de grillage est ajusté pour obtenir le même degré de coloration que si du pain non congelé 

était utilisé.

FONCTION BAGEL. Les éléments chauffants du centre sont plus chauds pour faire griller parfaitement 

l’intérieur des bagels et des muffins anglais coupés sans en brûler la croûte.

FONCTION KEEP WARM (GARDER CHAUD). Offre 45 secondes de faible chaleur aux aliments grillés.

Indicateur de coloration de 1 (•) PÂLE à 7 (•••••••) FONCÉ.

(+) PLUS. Appuyer sur (+) pour augmenter la coloration de 1 (•) PÂLE à 7 (•••••••) FONCÉ.  

(–) MOINS. Appuyer sur (–) pour réduire la coloration de 7 (•) FONCÉ à 1 (•••••••) PÂLE. 

7 voyants de COLORATION.

 1 (•) PÂLE. Appuyer sur (+) pour augmenter la coloration.

 4 (••••) MOYEN.  Appuyer sur (+) pour augmenter ou sur (–) pour réduire la coloration.

 7 (•••••••) FONCÉ. Appuyer sur (–) pour réduire la coloration.

Plateau ramasse-miettes double, côtés GAUCHE et DROIT non illustrés. Les plateaux ramasse-miettes 

sont situés à l’arrière du grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes. (Voir l’illustration n° 9). Appuyer sur les plateaux 

ramasse-miettes pour les libérer. Retirer chaque plateau ramasse-miettes pour le nettoyer après chaque 

utilisation et le replacer avant de réutiliser le grille-pain.

AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION

   Retirer tous les matériaux d’emballage, y compris ceux pouvant se trouver à l’intérieur des fentes 

du grille-pain.

   Essuyer l’extérieur en acier inoxydable avec un chiffon humide. Sécher complètement.  

Ne pas utiliser de produits de nettoyage abrasifs. Ne pas placer le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes, 

son cordon d’alimentation ou sa fiche dans l’eau.

   S’assurer que les deux plateaux ramasse-miettes sont fixés à l’arrière du grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes.

   Déballer le cordon d’alimentation et le brancher dans une prise de courant AC à 3 fiches de 120 volts. 

Un signal sonore sera émis lorsque le panneau de commande intelligent ainsi que les voyants de 

coloration 4 (••••) MOYEN à GAUCHE et à DROITE s’illumineront.

   Il est recommandé d’effectuer 2 cycles de grillage sans pain avant la première utilisation.

REMARQUE : Le grille-pain peut dégager une mince fumée lors de sa première utilisation.  

Cela est normal et ne nuit pas au rendement du grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes.

DÉCOUVREZ VOTRE GRILLE-PAIN MOTORISÉ À 4 FENTES

DÉTAIL DES PIÈCES

Le produit peut différer légèrement de l’illustration.

ILLUSTRATION N° 1

FENTES DE  
GAUCHE/GRILLES 

1 ET 2

ENROULEUR 
DU CORDON 

D’ALIMENTATION  
(PAS D’ILLUSTRATION)

PANNEAU  
DE COMMANDE  

À ÉCRAN TACTILE

2 PLATEAUX  
RAMASSE-MIETTES  

(PAS D’ILLUSTRATION)

4 GUIDES DE 
CENTRAGE 

AUTOMATIQUE

CORPS EN ACIER 
INOXYDABLE

CORDON  
D’ALIMENTATION  

À 3 BROCHES
(PAS D’ILLUSTRATION)

FENTES DE  
DROITE/GRILLES  

3 ET 4

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE À ÉCRAN TACTILE

Toutes les fonctions du panneau conçu de manière intuitive s’illuminent et émettent un signal sonore lorsqu’elles 

sont activées. Une fois la fonction sélectionnée et l’opération en cours, le panneau de commande à écran tactile 

à GAUCHE et/ou à DROITE n’affiche que les options disponibles de la fonction choisie. Lorsque le grille-pain 

motorisé à 4 fentes est branché, le bouton POWER commence à apparaître, puis clignote lentement. Lorsque 

le bouton POWER est enfoncé, un signal sonore est émis et le menu principal (Voir l’illustration n° 2) apparaît.

MINUS PLUSBROWNING
INDICATOR

CANCELPOWER TOAST DEFROST BAGEL KEEP 
WARM

CANCELTOAST DEFROST BAGEL KEEP 
WARM

MINUS PLUSBROWNING
INDICATOR

ILLUSTRATION N° 2
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GUIDES DE CENTRAGE AUTOMATIQUE DOUBLES

   Les fentes de GAUCHE et de DROITE fonctionnent séparément.

   Lorsqu’un contrôle actif (TOAST, DEFROST, BAGEL, KEEP WARM) est enfoncé, tant à GAUCHE 

qu’à DROITE, les grilles correspondantes s’abaissent et les guides de centrage se ferment pour tenir 

le pain ou l’aliment en place dans la fente de grillage.

APERÇU DU FONCTIONNEMENT DU GRILLE-PAIN

   Étant donné que le côté GAUCHE (fentes 1 et 2) et le côté DROIT (3 et 4) fonctionnent de façon autonome, 

vous pouvez faire griller des pains surgelés, des bagels, des gaufres et même des muffins anglais 

en même temps! S’assurer de placer des aliments similaires dans chaque paire de fentes de grillage 

pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats.

   S’assurer que les deux plateaux ramasse-miettes sont fixés à l’arrière du grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes.

   Vérifier qu’il n’y ait pas de pain ou d’autres objets à l’intérieur des fentes de grillage.  

Placer le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes sur une surface plate, horizontale et résistante à la chaleur.

   Retirer tous les emballages des aliments avant de les placer dans la fente de grillage. 

IMPORTANT : Éviter de faire griller des tranches de pain déchirées ou des petits morceaux d’aliments 

pour grille-pain pouvant rester coincés dans les fentes de grillage.

   Brancher le cordon d’alimentation dans une prise de courant à 3 fiches de 120 volts. Le bouton 

POWER commencera à apparaître, puis clignotera lentement. (Voir l’illustration n° 3, Mode VEILLE). 

Lorsque le bouton POWER est enfoncé, un signal sonore est émis et le menu principal apparaît. 

(Voir l’illustration n° 4, Menu principal)

ILLUSTRATION N° 3

MODE VEILLE

ILLUSTRATION N° 4

MENU PRINCIPAL

TOAST (RÔTIR)

ILLUSTRATION N° 5A

La fonction TOAST (RÔTIR) est sélectionnée à GAUCHE; à DROITE, le MENU PRINCIPAL est en attente.

ILLUSTRATION N° 5B

La fonction TOAST (RÔTIR) est sélectionnée à DROITE; à GAUCHE, le MENU PRINCIPAL est en attente.

ILLUSTRATION N° 5C

La fonction TOAST (RÔTIR) est sélectionnée des deux côtés.

   REMARQUE : Utiliser la fente de grillage de votre choix lorsque vous ne faites griller qu’un morceau 

de pain ou autre aliment pour grille-pain. Toujours utiliser des tranches ou des aliments qui s’insèrent 

sans forcer dans les fentes de grillage.

   Placer de une à quatre tranches de pain ou aliments pour grille-pain dans les fentes de grillage 

de GAUCHE (1 et 2) ou de DROITE (3 et 4). Si seules les fentes 1 et 2 ou 3 et 4 sont utilisées, le panneau 

de contrôle opposé restera inactif. (Voir les illustrations n° 5A et 5B). Si vous souhaitez activer la fonction 

pour les fentes 1 et 2 et 3 et 4, vous devez appuyer sur la fonction TOAST (RÔTIR) sur les menus de 

GAUCHE et de DROITE. (Voir l’illustration n° 5C)

   Appuyer sur la fonction TOAST (RÔTIR) du côté GAUCHE ou du côté DROIT. Dans le menu TOAST (RÔTIR) 

de GAUCHE ou de DROITE, régler le niveau de coloration à 4 (••••) MOYEN en appuyant sur (+) et (-) 

jusqu’à ce que le niveau de coloration souhaité entre 1 à 7 s’allume.

   Les deux grilles correspondantes s’abaisseront et le cycle de grillage débutera.

   En cours de grillage, les voyants du niveau de coloration sélectionné clignoteront et s’éteindront  

un à un jusqu’à ce qu’il n’en reste qu’un au terme du cycle. 

REMARQUE : Les INDICATEURS DE COLORATION agiront comme un décompte vous indiquant combien 

de temps il reste jusqu’à ce que le cycle de grillage soit terminé.
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   Une fois le cycle de grillage terminé, 3 signaux sonores seront émis, les grilles correspondantes 

se relèveront automatiquement et le panneau de contrôle entrera en mode VEILLE.  

Appuyer à nouveau sur POWER pour activer le menu principal si vous souhaitez effectuer un autre cycle.

   Retirer le pain ou l’aliment pour grille-pain de la fente.  

Attention : le dessus du grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes sera encore chaud. 

ATTENTION : Ne jamais utiliser de fourchette ou d’outil tranchant pour retirer une rôtie du grille-pain 

car cela pourrait endommager l’élément de chauffage ou causer des blessures.

   Le niveau de coloration le plus récemment utilisé sera préprogrammé pour le lot suivant. 

REMARQUE : Pour éviter les risques d’incendie, ne jamais placer de pain sur l’ouverture du grille-pain 

motorisé à 4 fentes; toujours placer le pain dans les fentes. 

IMPORTANT! Appuyer sur STOP à tout moment afin d’interrompre le cycle de grillage,  

relever les grilles et éteindre le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes. 

REMARQUE : Après 30 secondes d’inactivité, le panneau de contrôle s’assombrira et le grille-pain 

motorisé à 4 fentes entrera en mode VEILLE.

   Débrancher le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes lorsqu’il n’est pas en fonction et avant le nettoyage.

DEFROST (DÉCONGELER)

ILLUSTRATION N° 6

DÉCONGELER

   REMARQUE : Utiliser la fente de grillage de votre choix lorsque vous ne faites griller qu’un morceau de pain 

ou autre aliment pour grille-pain. Toujours utiliser des tranches ou des aliments qui s’insèrent sans forcer 

dans les fentes de grillage.

   Placer de une à quatre tranches de pain ou aliments pour grille-pain congelés dans les fentes de grillage 

de GAUCHE (1 et 2) ou de DROITE (3 et 4).

   Appuyer sur la fonction DEFROST (DÉCONGELER) du côté GAUCHE ou du côté DROIT. Dans le menu 

principal de GAUCHE ou de DROITE, régler le niveau de coloration à 4 (••••) MOYEN en appuyant sur (+) 

et (-) jusqu’à ce que le niveau de coloration souhaité entre 1 à 7 s’allume.

   Les deux grilles correspondantes s’abaisseront et le cycle de grillage débutera.

   En cours de grillage, les voyants du niveau de coloration sélectionné clignoteront et s’éteindront  

un à un jusqu’à ce qu’il n’en reste qu’un au terme du cycle.

   Une fois le cycle de grillage terminé, 3 signaux sonores seront émis et les grilles correspondantes 

se relèveront automatiquement.

   Retirer la rôtie ou l’aliment pour grille-pain de la fente. Attention : le dessus du grille-pain motorisé 

à 4 fentes sera encore chaud. 

ATTENTION : Ne jamais utiliser de fourchette ou d’outil tranchant pour retirer un bagel ou un muffin 

anglais du grille-pain car cela pourrait endommager l’élément de chauffage ou causer des blessures. 

REMARQUE : Pour éviter les risques d’incendie, ne jamais placer de pain sur l’ouverture du grille-pain 

motorisé à 4 fentes; toujours placer le pain dans les fentes. 

IMPORTANT! Appuyer sur STOP à tout moment afin d’interrompre le cycle de grillage,  

relever les grilles et éteindre le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes. 

REMARQUE : Après 30 secondes d’inactivité, le panneau de contrôle s’assombrira et le grille-pain 

motorisé à 4 fentes entrera en mode VEILLE.

   Débrancher le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes lorsqu’il n’est pas en fonction et avant le nettoyage.
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BAGEL

ILLUSTRATION N° 7

BAGEL

REMARQUE : Vous pouvez utiliser la fonction BAGEL pour les muffins anglais aussi!

   Trancher un ou deux bagels ou muffins anglais en deux moitiés et placer une moitié dans chaque fente 

de grillage, le côté coupé vers le centre des fentes de grillage.

REMARQUE : Utiliser la fente de grillage de votre choix lorsque vous ne faites griller qu’une moitié de bagel 

ou de muffin anglais. Toujours utiliser des tranches qui s’insèrent sans forcer dans les fentes de grillage.

   Appuyer sur la fonction BAGEL du côté GAUCHE ou du côté DROIT. Dans le menu principal de GAUCHE 

ou de DROITE, régler le niveau de coloration à 4 (••••) MOYEN en appuyant sur (+) et (-) jusqu’à 

ce que le niveau de coloration souhaité entre 1 à 7 s’allume. 

REMARQUE : Si vous faites griller un bagel ou un muffin anglais congelé, augmenter le niveau 

de coloration de 1 ou 2 en fonction de l’épaisseur et de la densité de l’aliment.

   Les deux grilles correspondantes s’abaisseront et le cycle de grillage débutera.

   En cours de grillage, les voyants du niveau de coloration sélectionné clignoteront et s’éteindront  

un à un jusqu’à ce qu’il n’en reste qu’un au terme du cycle.

   Une fois le cycle de grillage terminé, 3 signaux sonores seront émis et les grilles correspondantes 

se relèveront automatiquement.

   Retirer le ou les bagels ou muffins anglais de la fente de grillage. Attention : le dessus du grille-pain 

motorisé à 4 fentes sera encore chaud. 

ATTENTION : Ne jamais utiliser de fourchette ou d’outil tranchant pour retirer un bagel ou un muffin 

anglais du grille-pain car cela pourrait endommager l’élément de chauffage ou causer des blessures. 

 

REMARQUE : Pour éviter les risques d’incendie, ne jamais placer de pain sur l’ouverture du grille-pain 

motorisé à 4 fentes; toujours placer le pain dans les fentes. 

IMPORTANT! Appuyer sur STOP à tout moment afin d’interrompre le cycle de grillage,  

relever les grilles et éteindre le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes. 

REMARQUE : Après 30 secondes d’inactivité, le panneau de contrôle s’assombrira et le grille-pain 

motorisé à 4 fentes entrera en mode VEILLE.

   Débrancher le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes lorsqu’il n’est pas en fonction et avant le nettoyage.

KEEP WARM (GARDER CHAUD)

ILLUSTRATION N° 8

GARDER CHAUD

   Placer de une à quatre tranches de pain ou aliments pour grille-pain dans les fentes de grillage 

de GAUCHE (1 et 2) ou de DROITE (3 et 4).

   Appuyer sur la fonction KEEP WARM (GARDER CHAUD) du côté gauche ou du côté droit.  

Les deux grilles correspondantes s’abaisseront et le cycle de réchaud débutera.

   Les voyants du niveau de coloration 7 (•••••••) FONCÉ clignoteront et s’éteindront un à un 

jusqu’à ce qu’il n’en reste qu’un au terme du cycle KEEP WARM (GARDER CHAUD).

   Une fois le cycle KEEP WARM (GARDER CHAUD) terminé, 3 signaux sonores seront émis  

et les grilles correspondantes se relèveront automatiquement.

   Retirer le pain ou l’aliment pour grille-pain de la fente.  

Attention : le dessus du grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes sera encore chaud. 

ATTENTION : Ne jamais utiliser de fourchette ou d’outil tranchant pour retirer une rôtie du grille-pain 

car cela pourrait endommager l’élément de chauffage ou causer des blessures. 

REMARQUE : Utiliser la fente de grillage de votre choix lorsque vous ne faites réchauffer 

qu’une seule tranche. 

REMARQUE : Pour éviter les risques d’incendie, ne jamais placer de pain sur l’ouverture du grille-pain 

motorisé à 4 fentes; toujours placer le pain dans les fentes. 

IMPORTANT! Appuyer sur STOP à tout moment afin d’interrompre le cycle de grillage,  

relever les grilles et éteindre le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes. 

REMARQUE : Après 30 secondes d’inactivité, le panneau de contrôle s’assombrira et le grille-pain 

motorisé à 4 fentes entrera en mode VEILLE.

   Débrancher le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes lorsqu’il n’est pas en fonction et avant le nettoyage.
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DÉLOGER LES ALIMENTS COINCÉS

REMARQUE : Ce grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes est équipé d’une fonction anti-bourrage.  

Si un pain grillé ou autre aliment reste coincé, le grille-pain s’éteindra automatiquement.

   Si, après le cycle de grillage, un morceau de pain ou d’aliment pour grille-pain reste coincé dans 

l’une des fentes de grillage, débrancher le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes et le laisser refroidir.

   Tourner le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes à l’envers et le secouer pour déloger l’aliment. 

ATTENTION : Ne jamais utiliser de fourchette ou d’outil tranchant pour retirer une rôtie du grille-pain 

car cela pourrait endommager l’élément de chauffage ou causer des blessures.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES

   Retirer tous les emballages des aliments avant de les placer dans la fente de grillage.

   Pour de meilleurs résultats, nettoyer le plateau ramasse-miettes fréquemment.  

Consulter la section « Entretien et nettoyage » de ce manuel d’instructions.

  Ne pas bloquer l’ouverture supérieure. Ne pas placer aucun objet sur l’ouverture supérieure.

   Ne pas faire griller de pain beurré ou de pain pita beurré. Le beurre fondu peut provoquer un incendie.

   Lorsque vous faites griller plus d’une tranche de pain, utiliser des tranches de taille, d’épaisseur  

et de fraîcheur similaires.

   Le pain rassis, le pain mince et les produits de boulangerie sucrés tels que les galettes et les pains 

aux fruits dorent beaucoup plus rapidement que le pain ordinaire; il convient donc d’utiliser les réglages 

de coloration moins puissants.

   Ne jamais immerger le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes, son cordon d’alimentation ou sa fiche dans l’eau 

ou dans tout autre liquide.

RÉPARATIONS

Cet appareil nécessite peu d’entretien. Il ne contient aucune pièce réparable par l’utilisateur.  

Toute réparation nécessitant un démontage autre que pour le nettoyage doit être effectuée par  

un technicien de réparation d’appareils qualifié.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

ATTENTION : Ne jamais immerger le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes, son cordon d’alimentation ou  

sa fiche dans l’eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

ATTENTION : Toujours s’assurer que le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes est débranché avant de le nettoyer.

PLATEAU RAMASSE-MIETTES : (Voir l’illustration n° 9). Appuyer pour retirer les plateaux ramasse-miettes 

de GAUCHE et de DROITE de l’arrière du grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes. Essuyer le plateau à l’aide 

d’un chiffon propre et humide. Replacer chaque plateau ramasse-miettes (ils sont interchangeables) 

et appuyer fermement jusqu’à ce qu’un déclic se fasse entendre pour vous assurer que le plateau 

ramasse-miettes est complètement inséré et fixé en place à l’arrière du grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes.

EXTÉRIEUR : Essuyer l’extérieur du grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes en acier inoxydable avec un chiffon 

propre et humide. Ne pas utiliser de produits de nettoyage abrasifs. Ne pas placer le cordon d’alimentation 

ou la fiche dans l’eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

RANGEMENT

   Débrancher l’appareil et laisser refroidir. Nettoyer l’appareil avant de le ranger.

   Ranger le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes dans sa boîte ou dans un endroit propre et sec.  

Ne jamais ranger le grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes pendant qu’il est chaud ou branché.

   Ne jamais enrouler le cordon d’alimentation autour de l’appareil; utiliser l’espace de rangement situé 

à la base du grille-pain motorisé à 4 fentes. (Voir l’illustration n° 9.)

   S’assurer que les plateaux ramasse-miettes de GAUCHE et de DROITE sont fixés à l’arrière du grille-pain 

motorisé à 4 fentes. (Voir l’illustration n° 9.)

PLATEAUX  
RAMASSE-MIETTES

ESPACE DE  
RANGEMENT  
DU CORDON 
D’ALIMENTATION

ILLUSTRATION N° 9

   Ne jamais étirer le cordon d’alimentation là où il s’insère dans la base de l’appareil,  

car le cordon pourrait s’effilocher et se briser.
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